grymal

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLERK, SUP NEMIE COURT.

By Deputy Clerk

MARSHALL SANDERS CROCKER,

Petitioner,

versus

CASE NO. 76,936

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

JAMES B. GIBSON, PUBLIC DEFENDER SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

PAOLO ANNINO and
BRYNN NEWTON
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDERS
Florida Bar Number 175150
112-A Orange Avenue
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114-4310
904-252-3367

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NUMBER		PAGE	
TABLE OF CONTENTS			i
TABLE OF CITATIONS			iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS			1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT			2
ARGUMENT			
	POINT I		
	IN LIGHT OF <u>WEEMS</u> , TO WHAT EXTENT MAY A TRIAL COURT CONSIDER A NON -SCOREABLE JUVENILE RECORD IN AGGRAVATING A SENTENCE ABOVE THE GUIDELINES RANGE?		4
	POINT II		
	JUVENILE DISPOSITIONS MORE THAN THREE YEARS OLD SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED IN SENTENCING, EITHER AS PART OF THE SENTENCING GUIDELINES OR OUTSIDE THE GUIDELINES.		9
	POINT III		
	PETITIONER'S PRIOR UNSCORED JUVENILE RECORD WAS IMPROPERLY UTILIZED AS A BASIS FOR DEPARTURE FROM THE SENTENCING GUIDELINES WHERE THE UNSCORED PRIOR JUVENILE RECORD WAS NOT "EXTENSIVE."		13
	POINT IV		
	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY IMPOSING A DEPARTURE SENTENCE BASED UPON A DEPARTURE ORDER WHICH HAD BEEN PREPARED IN ADVANCE OF THE SENTENCING.		15

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)

	PAGE	NUMBER
CONCLUSION		19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	PAGE NUMBER
CASES CITED:	
<u>Albritton v. State</u> , 476 So.2d 158 (Fla. 1985)	6
Blue v. State, 541 So.2d 736 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	5
<u>Carter v. State</u> , 510 So.2d 930 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987)	5
Crocker v. State, 15 F.L.W. D2605 (Fla. 5th DCA October 18, 1990)	1, 12
<pre>Davis v. State, 529 So.2d 1251 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988)</pre>	11
Elkins v. State, 489 So.2d 1222 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986)	15
<u>Franklin v. State</u> , 545 So.2d 851 (Fla. 1989)	11
<u>Keys v. State</u> , 500 So.2d 134 (Fla. 1986)	6
Lambert v. State, 545 So.2d 838 (Fla. 1989)	11
Morgan v. State, 550 So.2d 151 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	5
Musgrove v. State, 524 So.2d 715 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	5
Puffinberger v. State, 558 So.2d 189 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	5
Ree v. State, 565 So.2d 1329 (Fla. 1989)	15, 16
<u>Shead v. State</u> , 367 So.2d 264 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	12
<u>State v. Jackson</u> , 478 So.2d 1054 (Fla. 1985)	15

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Cont'd)

	PAGE NUMBER
CASES CITED (Cont'd):	
State v. Mischler, 488 So.2d 523 (Fla. 1986)	6
<u>State v. Oden</u> , 478 So.2d 51 (Fla. 1985)	16, 17
State v. Pentaude, 500 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	12
<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 525 So.2d 862 (Fla. 1988)	5, 6, 15
<u>Walker v. State</u> , 524 So.2d 715 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	, 5
<u>Walker v. State</u> , 519 So.2d 1105 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	11
<u>Weems v. State,</u> 469 So.2d 128 (Fla. 1985)	2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 19
White v. State, 501 So.2d 189 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987)	5, 13
Whitehead v. State, 498 So.2d 863 (Fla. 1987)	11
<u>Wilken v. State</u> , 531 So.2d 1011 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988)	13
OTHER AUTHORITY:	
Section 39.001(2)(a), Florida Statutes (1989) Section 39.12(6), Florida Statutes (1983) Section 39.12(7), Florida Statutes (1985) Section 39.12(7), Florida Statutes (1987) Section 39.12(7), Florida Statutes (1989) Section 39.12(7)(e), Florida Statutes (1989) Section 110.1127, Florida Statutes (1989) Chapter 120, Florida Statutes (1989)	11 4, 11 11 2, 11 8, 10 10, 11 10

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Cont'd)

PAGE NUMBER

OTHER AUTHORITY (Cont'd):	
Section 393.0655, Florida Statutes (1989) Section 394.457, Florida Statutes (1989) Section 396.0425, Florida Statutes (1989) Section 397.0715, Florida Statutes (1989) Section 402.305, Florida Statutes (1989) Section 402.313, Florida Statutes (1989) Section 409.175, Florida Statutes (1989) Section 409.176, Florida Statutes (1989) Section 415.103, Florida Statutes (1989) Section 415.504, Florida Statutes (1989) Section 921.001(5), Florida Statutes (1987)	10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10
Section 959.06, Florida Statutes (1989)	10
Chapter 87-238, Section 1, Laws of Florida	10
Rule 3.701, Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure Rule 3.701(d)(2), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure Rule 3.701(d)(5)(c), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure Rule 3.988(e), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure Section 921.001, Florida Statutes (1987)	3 8 4, 8 4 3
Committee Note to Rule 3.701(d)(5), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	8
Article I Section 9, Florida Constitution	19
Amendment V, United States Constitution Amendment XIV, United States Constitution	18 18
